## THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN

## **BY-LAW 1998-10**

## BEING A BY-LAW IN REGARD TO HONORARY VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS

WHEREAS the Village of Cobden Fire Department has long been in existence,

and

WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Cobden wishes to recognize the value and dedication of long service members of the fire department,

WHEREAS the Village of Cobden amends By-law # 1996-12

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

1) Firefighters shall be eligible to be placed in the category of Honorary Volunteer Firefighter after having resigned or retired and served a minimum of 10 continuous years or reached the age of 65 with the Village of Cobden Fire Department.

2) Honorary Volunteer Firefighters shall receive the following:

- a) Upon 25 years of service, a gift of \$100.00 and shall be presented with a wallet.
- b) Upon retirement, the firefighter will be honoured with the presentation of a service achievement award (firefighter's choice).
- c) A scroll with suitable notation to be presented upon retirement.
- d) A framed photograph of the firefighter shall be hung in the firehall meeting room upon retirement.
- e) Honorary firefighters shall be entitled to such supplementary privileges as are enjoyed by regular volunteer firefighters.

READ a first, second and passed on the third reading this  $1/2^{1/2}$  Day of 1998.

VE

lesk- Tleanner